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STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Investing for a stronger future
10p a week increase (for a band D property)
Councils across the country are having to raise 
council tax to make up for the reduced funding 
they receive from the government. This means 
that we have increased our portion of your bills by 
an average of £5 this year. Whilst the funding we 
receive from the government is drying up, we have 
some long-term plans to help the district grow and 
protect the services we provide to you. 

Investment plans
 — To continue to build employment opportunities 

and economic prosperity we’re investing  
£8.7 million in regeneration projects including 
Brimscombe Port, Littlecombe, the Stroud 
valleys and our market towns

 — We’re investing £8 million to build new 
affordable homes for rent

 — We’re committing £3 million to continue the 
award winning restoration of the Cotswold 
Canals

 — Our council homes programme will see us 
spend £32 million on building new homes and 
improving existing ones – much of the money 
will be spent with local businesses

 — We’re spending £1.2 million on environmental 
and health and wellbeing initiatives

Satisfaction with Stroud 
District Council is running 
at an all time high, with 
80% of residents and 70% 
of businesses satisfied 

with our work. There’s no room for complacency 
though, so we’ll continue to stay focused on 
delivering quality services that really matter to you.

THankS fOR the wAY THAT yOU Have 
Taken To the new fOOD WaSte 
reCyClIng TOo – 116 TonneS Of 

fOod wasTe Is RecycLed eveRy week 
anD the amOUnT Of RUbbISH SEnt tO 

landfill HaS dROpped bY 50%.

For £36 a year (and a one off charge of £20 for your 
new bin) we will collect each fortnight from February 
to November

Sign up and pay online www.stroud.gov.uk/
gardenwaste or phone 01453 754424 to book and pay

Finger on The Pulse
Dursley Pool was transformed into The 

Pulse leisure centre last summer and 
already has over 1,000 new members.

JOin OUr GArdEn WASte 
servIce ...OvER 6,500 Of 
YOU HavE AlREady!
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GlOUCeSteRSHIrE COUNTy COUNCIL

Improving our lives and our communities

herE’S hOw we 
plan TO SpenD yOUr 

MOney ThIS yEaR
The total budget is  

£407.68 million for 2017-18

Technical &  
support services
£72.78  million 

Adult services
£136.88  million 

(incl. national adult 
social care levy)

Public health
£24.91 million 

Children & families
£89.32  million 

Communities & 
infrastructure
£83.8 million 

Our priority is to make sure we continue to improve the quality of life for 
people and communities in Gloucestershire. We need to be there for the most 
vulnerable adults and children; however we know both businesses and residents 
also want to see further improvements to our roads.

Thanks to more than 1,000 people who shared their views through the budget 
consultation there will be extra money for older people and for vulnerable 
families, young people and children. The budget also now includes additional 
investment in highways infrastructure to help keep Gloucestershire moving and 
the local economy growing, plus more money for our county's schools.
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Government is allowing local councils to continue 
the adult social care levy. It was introduced last year in 
recognition that social care continues to be the greatest 
pressure on local councils, with more and more people 
requiring support later in life.

Continuing the levy raises an additional £4.99 million 
that can only be spent on vulnerable adults. It pays for 
things like residential or domiciliary care, carers support 
or help to keep people living in their own homes and 
communities for as long as possible. 

We'll be spending £117.8 million of your council 
tax on older people, mental health support and 
our most vulnerable children.

Extra grants and funding from 
central government mean we 
can do even more. We know 
domestic abuse is one of the 
main factors in family breakdowns 
and children coming into our care. 
We’ll be spending more on tackling 
this issue and working with families to 
help them stay together safely. When our 
young people do need intensive support, 
we will have a new residential service that 
means they can stay close to friends and family.

More early help for people struggling with 
mental health will be available, as well as 
extra support for those with dementia being 
discharged from hospital. We will continue 
to help people with learning disabilities be 
independent and find employment.

£21.6M

£4.99M

lOokInG 
afTeR  
OUR ROaDS

fOR mOST 
vUlnerable

helpIng 
OlDeR pEOpLe

We originally intended to spend 
around £17.3 million to maintain our 
county's roads. Your views on the draft 
budget saw £4.3 million extra added, 
taking it to £21.6 million.

 We also have an additional £6 
million from government on top 
of the usual capital grants and 
funding. This, and money that's been 
allocated in previous years, will help 
us tackle congestion and encourage 
investment through major 
schemes like Elmbridge 
roundabout, A40 at Over 
and Berkeley Bridge. We 
will continue to work with 
Highways England to find 
a solution for the A417 
Missing Link.

£117.8M

VISIT
wwW.GloUCeSTeRSHIRe.gOV.Uk 

fOR the fUll bUDgET

ov
er



aRE yOU elIGIbLE fOR a DISCoUnT?

Discounts
Disabled persons reductions 
Your bill may be reduced if your home has certain 
features which are essential, or of major importance, 
to an adult or child with a disability, who lives in the 
property. These features are:

 — a room (other than a bathroom, kitchen or toilet) 
which is used by the disabled person (eg, a room 
used for dialysis equipment). Re-arranging rooms 
used for their normal purpose (eg, a bedroom on 
the ground floor) would not qualify

 — an additional bathroom or kitchen required for 
the use of the disabled person 

 — sufficient floor space for a wheelchair 

If you qualify we will treat your property as if it is in 
the valuation band below. eg, if your property is in 
band C you will pay the council tax for band B. You 
can still get a reduction if your property is in band A. 

Second homes
Properties that are furnished but not occupied as 
anyone’s main home are classed as second homes. 
No discount is awarded.

Properties undergoing major repair
Unoccupied and unfurnished properties undergoing 
structural alteration or major repair are subject to a 
25% discount for a maximum period of 12 months.

Unoccupied & unfurnished properties
Properties which are unoccupied and unfurnished 
will be granted a 25% discount for up to 6 months 
from the date furniture is removed. The full charge 
will then be payable.

Discounts for annexes
From April 2014 a 50% discount may apply where an 
annexe is occupied by a relative of the council tax 
payer for the main property, or where it is used as 
part of the main property. 

An exemption already exists for annexes occupied 
by elderly or disabled relatives – see page 7.

Long term empty properties
These are properties which have been unoccupied 
and unfurnished for 6 months or more. No discount 
is awarded. From April 2016, properties which have 
been empty and substantially unfurnished for two 
years or more, will be charged a 50% premium, 
increasing the council tax charge to 150%.

Discounts
If you live alone your bill will be reduced by 25%. If 
you, or someone living with you fits into one of the 
categories below and there are no other adults living 
in the property, you could also get a reduction.

 — full time students, student nurses, apprentices, 
youth training trainees

 — 18-19 year old (at or just left school)

 — hospital/hospice patient (permanent)

 — residential care/nursing home resident

 — persons over 18 in receipt of child benefit

 — severely mentally impaired

 — hostel/night shelter resident

 — member of religious communities

 — full time carer (excluding those caring for 
husband, wife, partner or child)

 — persons in detention

 — members of International Headquarters and 
Defence Organisations

 — visiting forces

 — partners of students who are not British

 — diplomats

In extreme circumstances the council has 
discretionary powers to reduce the council tax 
payable in respect of individual cases.
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CONTact 01453 754 865 
fOR mORE deTaILS



COUNCIL TAX eXeMpTIONs

Exemptions
Is your property exempt?
Some properties - both occupied and unoccupied 
are exempt from council tax. Please contact us for 
more information if your property falls into one of 
these categories.

Property unoccupied and:

B it is owned by and was last occupied for the 
purpose of a charity (exempt for up to six months)

D the owner/tenant is in prison

E the owner/tenant is receiving personal care 
permanently in a hospital or home

F the person liable to pay council tax has died, the 
property has remained unoccupied since the 
date of death and probate has not been granted. 
In some circumstances the exemption may 
continue for 6 months after probate 

G it is forbidden by law to occupy

H it is awaiting occupation by a minister of religion

I the owner/tenant is living elsewhere to receive 
personal care

J the owner/tenant is living elsewhere to provide 
personal care to another person

K the owner/tenant has moved to become a 
student

L it has been repossessed by a mortgage lender

Q it is the responsibility of a bankrupt’s trustee 

R it comprises a pitch or mooring unoccupied by a 
caravan or boat

T it comprises a self contained unit which cannot 
be let separately from the main property without 
breaching planning conditions

Property occupied by:

M students in hall of residence

N other qualifying students

O members of the armed forces in MOD 
accommodation

P members and dependants of visiting forces

S person(s) under the age of 18

U the severely mentally impaired

V people with diplomatic privilege or immunity

W elderly or disabled relative living in self contained 
unit of the main property

If you disagree with some aspect of a council tax 
bill because you do not think you are liable for 
the council tax for that dwelling, or you think an 
exemption or a discount should be applied, you 
need to appeal first to the council. 

There is a right of appeal to the Valuation Tribunal 
against the council’s decision. You have two months 
to appeal after the council has given you its final 
written decision, or four months from the day you 
disputed its decision, if you have not received a reply 
from them within two months. The Tribunal hears 
appeals against council decisions on the following:

 — you think that you should not be liable 
(responsible) for paying the council tax bill

 — you think that the council should give you 
a discount on the council tax you pay or a 
reduction due to a disabled person living in the 
property

 — you think that you should not have to pay council 
tax for your property because it qualifies for an 
exemption

Appeals against your council tax liability
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Appeals can be made at www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk  or telephone 0300 123 2035 or email 
vtwhitechapel@vts.gsi.gov.uk. Appeals can also be made in writing to Valuation Tribunal, Second 
Floor, 120 Lehman Street, London E1 8EU.



abOUT COUNCIL TAX

How much you pay
Which band?
Your property has been assessed for council tax in 
one of eight valuation bands (A-H) according to its 
estimated sale value at 1 April 1991. The table below 
shows the council tax payable for each band for 
this year.

If you are a band D payer, £195.65 will go to Stroud 
District Council, £214.49 will be going to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and £1,179.26 will go 
towards services supplied by the county council. 

The £1,179.26 for the county council includes a 
new charge of £44.49 for adult social care functions.

 The right band
There are very few circumstances in which appeals 
against banding can be made and are restricted to:

 — an increase in the property value resulting from 
building work 

 — a decrease in the property value due to the 
demolition of any part of the property, any 
changes in the physical state of the local area or 
an adaption for use by someone with a disability

 — a change in the balance between domestic and 
business use of your property

Making an appeal does not allow you to withhold 
payment of council tax. If your appeal is successful 
we will refund any overpayment.

Next step
A council tax payer can ask the Valuation Office 
Agency to review their council tax band or can make 
a proposal to formally challenge their band. Council 
tax payers need to provide reasons why they believe 
their banding is incorrect. Further information can be 
found at www.voa.gov.uk 

Appeals can be made at www.voa.gov.uk or 
telephone 0300 050 1501 or email  
ctwest@voa.gsi.gov.uk

Appeals can also be made in writing to: 
Council Tax West, Valuation Office Agency, 
Overline House, Central Station, Blechynden 
Terrace, Southampton SO15 1GW
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*Includes charges for adult social care

EmaIl the cOUnCIL TaX helpLIne 
reVenUE.SeRvICes@STROUd.gOV.Uk

OR cALl 01453 754 865

Band Property values 
(As at 01/04/91)

District 
(£)

Police and Crime 
Commissioner (£)

County* 
(£)

Total 
(£)

A up to £40,000 130.43 142.99 786.17 1,059.59

B £40,001 - £52,000 152.17 166.83 917.20 1,236.20

C £52,001 - £68,000 173.91 190.66 1,048.23 1,412.80

D £68,001 - £88,000 195.65 214.49 1,179.26 1,589.40

E £88,001 - £120,000 239.13 262.15 1,441.32 1,942.60

F £120,001 - £160,000 282.61 309.82 1,703.38 2,295.81

G £160,001 - £320,000 326.08 357.48 1,965.43 2,648.99

H Exceeding £320,000 391.30 428.98 2,358.52 3,178.80



HOW TO pAy

How to pay?
Council tax is payable in 10 monthly instalments 
on the 1st of each month. The easiest way to pay is 
by direct debit and you can choose to pay on the 
1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd or 28th of the month. Please 
complete the form enclosed with your bill, or call 
01453 754 865 with your bank details. You can also 
pay using the 24hr payment line 0300 4560 510 or 
online at www.stroud.gov.uk

Unable to pay?
If you are finding it difficult to pay your council tax, 
contact us now rather then leaving it until it is too 
late. You may be able to claim council tax support 
or we may be able to give you more time to pay. 
Contact the recovery team on 01453 754 859. We 
may be able to spread your monthly instalments 
over 12 months instead of 10 months.

Council tax support helps people on a low 
income or no income to pay their council tax. 
The scheme is approved locally for working 
age customers and nationally for pension 
age customers. 

Council tax support is means tested. The 
amount of support you can get depends on 
how much council tax you are due to pay, 
the number of people in your household, 
your household income and any savings. 
The more money you have coming into your 
home, the less support we can give you.  

If you would like further information, an  
application form or a quick calculation,  
then either phone 01453 754 054, email 
benefit.services@stroud.gov.uk or call in  
at the council offices in Stroud and  
speak to an officer.  

If you need help with paying your rent, 
then a similar means tested scheme exists 
called Housing Benefit and you can contact 
the council using the same options above.

Help with paying your 
council tax if you are 
on a low income

Pay the easy way
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*Includes charges for adult social care

ReCeIve yoUR bIlL by eMaIlE-billing is the new way to get your council tax bill. When you register, instead of sending you a paper bill by post we will send it to you by email. Please email your name and address and council tax reference number if known to ebilling@stroud.gov.uk to register.



THE pOLiCE anD CRIME COmMISSIOneR
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Let’s start with the positive news, Gloucestershire 
has the fourth lowest crime rate per 1,000 people in 
England and Wales. Victims of crime in the county 
also tell us they are more satisfied with our service 
than in previous years. 

This is despite the Constabulary having one of 
the lowest grants from the government – we are still 
one of the cheapest forces to run costing you 49p 
per day compared to the national average 55p – and 
comes against a backdrop of cuts totalling £30 
million over the last 6 years.  

Since 2012, I have supported more than 270 
community initiated projects across the county, 
an approach that values and respects local 

understanding and 
need - from tackling 
anti-social behaviour 
through schemes such 
as the Aston Project; 
addressing knife crime 
through the Fearless 
from Knife crime 
campaign; helping 
isolated, older people 
feel more connected 
to their communities 

and therefore less vulnerable to crime through the 
GL11 Springboard project. 

In total over £5 million has been invested in 
schemes all with the aim of reducing demand on the 
police and making the county safer. 

Following my re-election, I have been able to 
invite bids for the next round of funding. Those 
applications are currently being assessed but to 
find out more about where some of your money has 
already been spent go to www.gloucestershire-pcc.
gov.uk/what-the-pcc-has-done-for-gloucestershire/
local-projects-weve-supported. 

Of course, it’s not all rosy. Times are tough. The 
police have seen officer numbers cut from over 1300 
in 2008 to 1060 today. A further 300 support staff 
have also gone at a time when demand is rising and 
the types of crimes are changing. Undoubtedly, it is a 
challenging environment that is constantly changing 
and that is why I am looking, wherever possible, to 
invest in more frontline officers because that is what 

you tell me you want. 
And I have also asked 
the force to look 
at how we can still 
provide an effective 
neighbourhood 
policing service along 
with our top notch 
specialist crime 
teams… both of which are essential. 

So what do you get for the  
money you pay to the police? 
The police share of the council tax for a Band D 
property in the county is £214.49 a year – or £17.87 
per month. That is less than half you might pay for 
your average car insurance which costs £35.75 a 
month*

Like car insurance I’m sure you hope you’ll never 
need the police, but they are there if you do. Here 
are some of the wide range of services they provide 
– you might be surprised at the number and variety.

Dear Resident,

*(According to Association of British Insurers, 
data from the first quarter of 2016.)

£5M

COMmUNITy inITIaTEd 
pRojeCTs ACRoSS The 
COUntY sUppORTeD

270 

invesTeD In ScHeMeS redUCInG
DemanD On THE pOLiCE anD
MaKinG THE COUNTy SafeR

24/7 Response
Communities De
te

ct
io

n
Safe

Neighbourhood policing

Ch
ild

 p
ro

te
ct

io
n

Protection

Pc
so

s

Commissioners fund

Specials

Po
lic

e 
& 

cr
im

e 
pl

an

Missing people
Vulnerable

Restorative justice

Mo
un

te
d 

se
ct

io
n

Ro
ad

s p
ol

ic
in

g

Glos_police

Op
er

at
io

ns

Fo
re

ns
ic

s

Fi
re

ar
m

s

Fa
st

ca
rs

Cadets

Cyber

101

999
My Police and Crime Plan is about working to 

make Gloucestershire a safer place for all, not only 
through the work done by the police and my office, 
but also about what we can all do as residents.

Thank you 
Martin Surl 
Police and Crime Commissioner
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THe pOlICe anD CRimE  
COMmISSiOneR
t 01452 754 348
e pcc@gloucestershire.pnn.police.uk
w www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk

CONSTabUlaRy
t 101
e 101@gloucestershire.police.uk
w www.gloucestershire.police.uk

SpeNDInG plANs

The level of council tax
The band D council tax you will pay this year 
for services provided by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner is £214.49, which is 1.99 per cent more 
than last year. The amount we will spend on services 
will increase by 0.7 per cent.

Planned savings of £1.8m are included in the 
budget for 2017-18. With the current planning 
assumptions regarding grant funding and precept 
the Constabulary will need to identify a further £6.4m 
savings over the three years to 2020-21.  

The majority of funding for the budget, nearly 60 
per cent, comes from general government grant and 
this funding has reduced by 1.3 per cent for 2017-18. 

Budget Requirement 2016-17 2017-18

Constabulary £000 £000

Police Officers 60,710 60,945

PCSOs 3,874 3,737

Police staff 22,555 23,328

Other running costs 22,082   22,502   

Capital financing 2,318 2,118

Expenditure 111,539 112,630

Interest and other income -2,426 -2,185

Specific grants -4,795 -5,116

Net expenditure 104,318 105,329

Office of PCC 690 827

Commissioning fund 1,065 1,072

Total budget 106,073 107,228

Transfer to reserves 454 0

Net budget requirement 106,527 107,228

Funded by:

Government grant 60,004 59,250

Collection fund surplus 954 756

Which leaves council tax payers  
to fund 45,569 47,222

How our budget compares with last year

Budget Comparison £000

Original budget 2016-17 106,527

Inflation 1,278

Additional costs 1,439

Investment in priority areas 984

Changes to grants -258

Cost of increments -430

Planned savings -1,858

Contribution from reserves -454

Budget requirement 2017-18 107,228

Investment in the future
The Commissioner plans to spend £4.8m in 
2017-18 on capital schemes to improve operational 
effectiveness and service delivery. This will be paid 
for from government grants, reserves and revenue 
contributions.

How many staff we employ
The Commissioner has budgeted to employ the 
full-time equivalent of 1,808 staff at 31 March 2018 
which is 18 less than the estimated staffing at the 
start of the year.  

Follow PCC on    twitter.com/GlosPCC



Investment in the local economy
As many people are aware, councils across the 
country have had to cope with huge government 
funding cuts with more to come. Against this 
background we obviously need to do our best to 
continue to provide the services that are important 
to our residents. With this in mind we’ve put together 
a package of measures which will invest in the local 
economy, including some which aim to help improve 
the district and simultaneously build long term 
income streams for the council to offset the reduction 
in the money we receive from the government.

How our budget compares with last year 

How many staff we employ
Stroud District Council will employ approximately 341 
full time equivalent staff in 2017-18 compared with 
352 in 2016-17. Of this, 250 full time equivalents (257 
in 2016-17) are funded from the General Fund. The 
remaining 91 full time equivalents (95 in 2016-17) are 
employed within tenant services and funded from the 
Housing Revenue Account.
 

Stroud District Council

The level of council tax
This year, the council tax you pay for services 
provided by Stroud District Council is £195.65 for a 
band D property, which is an increase of 2.62 per 
cent or around 10p per week. When setting the 
budget, we review our spending to make sure that 
your money is being spent carefully. The budget for 
2017-18 includes savings and efficiencies of £25,000 
which have helped us to maintain the services that 
matter most to you.  
  

SpeNDInG plANs
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General Fund Spending Plans £000 2016-17 2017-18

Central services to the public 1,388 1,288

Corporate and democratic services 1,267 1,209

Cultural & related service 3,081 3,026

Environmental & regulatory services 5,244 5,647

Planning & development services 2,041 2,064

Highways & transport services -116 -183

Housing general fund 1,407 1,228

Other services 1,821 1,778

Service revenue expenditure 16,133 16,056

Drainage board levy 125 128

Corporate income and expenditure -2,415 -1,133

Budget pressures and service 
improvements

0 375

Transfers to and from reserves 1,715 0

Net spending 15,558 15,426

Partly funded by:

General balances -335 -375

New Homes Bonus and other grants -3,210 -2,718

Budget requirement 12,013 12,333

Funded by

Government support -1,156 -450

Local share of retained business 
rates

-3,098 -3,314

Collection fund surplus (-) deficit (+) 277 -215

Which leaves council tax  
payers to fund 8,036 8,354

fOr fURTHER infORMaTION pleaSE COnTaCT 
fINancIAl servIceS on 01453 754133. 
a fUll bREaKDOWn Of THe bUdGeT IS 

avaILable in THe COUnCil'S bUdGeT bOOk 
OnlIne aT wwW.STROUd.gOV.Uk

Budget Comparison £000

Budget requirement 2016-17 12,013

Less: 2015-16 service improvements 0

Budget pressures 400

Efficiency savings -25

Other changes in spending on services -452

Changes to corporate income and expenditure 1,285

2017-18 service improvements 375

New homes bonus 492

Movements in reserves and balances -1,755

Budget requirement 2017-18 12,333
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SpeNDInG plANs

Town & Parish Councils 2016-17 2017-18

CAINSCROSS  
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to 
Cainscross Parish Council 
on (01453) 756 036

Administration - office, training, insurance and fees 111,850 119,250
Open spaces and amenities - maintenance and improvement, bus shelters, 
street furniture and other projects

72,700 580,800

Community - events, newsletter and grants to community organisations. 7,850 6,500
Gross expenditure 192,400 706,550
Income and use of reserves -18,025 -509,808
Precept 174,375 196,742

CAM  
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to  
Cam Parish Council  
on (01453) 548 884

Service support 23,260 25,790
Premises costs 15,570 5,670
Recreation and leisure 80,270 70,770
Community improvement 60,500 62,750
Staff costs 88,800 95,500
Council contingency 14,000 0
Gross expenditure 282,400 260,480
Income and use of reserves -84,964 -43,647
Precept 197,436 216,833

DURSLEY  
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to 
Dursley Town Council  
on (01453) 547 758

Green spaces maintenance 93,776 109,375
Other green spaces projects 109,500 82,000
Youth services and community grants 70,000 82,000
Town improvements and amenities 22,000 22,500
Administration, staffing, insurance and overheads 117,651 146,375
Other services 45,040 48,500
Gross expenditure 457,967 490,750
Income and use of reserves -148,000 -159,500
Precept 309,967 331,250

NAILSWORTH  
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to 
Nailsworth Town Council 
on (01453) 833 592

Administrative, staffing, office and civic planning 168,347 219,808
Building maintenance 40,210 44,890
Recreational and environmental provision 220,943 70,895
Gross expenditure 429,500 335,593
Income and use of reserves -128,717 -34,825
Precept 300,783 300,768

STONEHOUSE  
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to 
Stonehouse Town Council 
on (01453) 822 070

Administration costs, staffing & training 77,000 61,000
Grants 5,000 5,000
Town Hall, communication & youth provision 53,400 61,250
Amenities, recreation and tourism 117,850 124,100
Regeneration and environment 14,500 17,900
Election Costs 0 3,000
Gross expenditure 267,750 272,250
Income and use of reserves -28,400 -18,250
Precept 239,350 254,000

STROUD  
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to Stroud 
Town Council on  
(01453) 762 817

Green spaces, public space, recreation areas and cemetery 244,944 285,870
Civic role, regeneration, festivals, arts, culture & Lansdown Hall 132,776 153,825
Advice to public, administration, mortgage, building maintenance 195,583 243,365
Community projects, grants, footpaths 80,250 63,500
Planning and consultations 11,152 9,000
Gross expenditure 664,705 755,560
Income and use of reserves -143,277 -195,480
Precept 521,428 560,080

WOTTON-UNDER-EDGE 
For further details please 
contact the Clerk to  
Wotton-under-Edge  
Town Council on  
(01453) 843 210

Amenities - allotments, amenity areas & footpaths, town regeneration, civic 
centre, toilets, civic events, grants, cemetery/churchyard and youth support

139,426 147,610

Special projects - Synwell playing field, Chipping clubroom (2015-16) 
Heritage Centre (2016-17)

6,100 5,400

Administration - office, staffing, insurance, health & safety, elections, 
audit & training and legal fees

109,300 113,200

Contingencies 5,000 5,000
Town trust 12,620 14,522
Swimming pool 28,000 28,000
Gross expenditure 300,446 313,732
Income and use of reserves -29,700 -33,100
Precept 270,746 280,632



14

SpeNDInG plANs

Listening to your views 
The council continues to face considerable 
challenges at the same time as enormous 
opportunities. The challenges take the form of rising 
demand for the services we provide to the most 
vulnerable children, adults and families at the same 
time as facing continued reductions to our funding. 
Left unchecked, the combination of these factors 
would require us to spend an increasing proportion 
of the council’s budget on social care for vulnerable 
children and adults, and on the care of older people. 
The opportunities are about our relationships – with 
local people and communities, with our partners and 
with central government.

We continue to consult annually on the Council 
Strategy, developed under Meeting the Challenge 
2: Together We Can. The strategy is continuing to 
help us to change the way we think about, plan and 
deliver support for vulnerable people and support 
our other services. We are continually working to 

Gloucestershire County Council
ensure that Gloucestershire remains a great place to 
do business, by negotiating significant investment 
into the county, securing and delivering major 
infrastructure improvements and by helping local 
people develop the skills that will fuel our local 
economy.

The level of council tax
Once again council tax will increase by 3.99%. This 
increase includes a precept to fund Adult Social Care 
of 2%, allowing the council to raise an additional 
£4.99 million for Adult Social Care Services in 
addition to the normal council tax charge. The 
council’s Band D council tax is £1,179.26 including this 
additional precept. The increase supports a 2017-18 
Budget of £407.70 million, and the budget contains: 

 – £29.38 million investment into services, 
particularly those for older people and vulnerable 
children and adults 

 – £5.20 million to cover for increased costs due to 
inflation.

 – funding for £103.81 million of new capital 
investment in roads, schools and other services. 

In terms of efficiencies, the council is expecting 
to make savings of £35.34 million in 2017-18, 
demonstrating the continued commitment to get the 
most out of funds available and minimise service 
reductions. 

How our budget compares with last year

Budget Comparison £000

Original budget 2016-17 408,463

Inflation 5,200

Cost and spending increases 29,380

Less cost reductions -35,341

Budget 2017-18 407,702

Budget Requirement 2016-17  2017-18

Service £000 £000

Adults 132,510 136,882

Children and families - vulnerable 
children 54,501 58,683

Children and families - other 
services 35,347 30,641

Communities & infrastructure 80,255 83,804

Business support 26,024 25,138

Technical and cross cutting 54,284 47,642

Sub total 382,921 382,790

Public health 25,943 24,912

Net budget requirement 408,463 407,702

Funded by:

Core grant 118,244 102,841

Other non ring fenced grants 13,560 16,249

Council tax surplus 5,006 4,075

Public health grant 25,943 24,912

Council tax requirement 245,710 259,625

Split:

Adult social care precept (2%) 4,726 9,795

All other council tax (1.99%) 240,984 249,830

A full breakdown of the budget is available at  
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/budget, including full 
details of the Adult Social Care Precept. Hard copies 
are available on request by writing to Joanna Walker, 
Strategic Finance Director, Gloucestershire County 
Council, Shire Hall, Westgate Street, Gloucester GL1 2TG.



15

SpeNDInG plANs

Environment Agency
A proportion of council tax is payable to the 
Environment Agency for flood defence.  
For further information please visit  
www.environment-agency.gov.uk

A change in the gross budgeted expenditure 
between years reflects the programme 
of works for both capital and revenue 
needed by the Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee to which you contribute. The 
total Local Levy raised by this committee 
has increased by 2.00%. The total Local 
Levy raised has increased from £1.084m in 
2016-17 to £1.106m for 2017-18.

A change in the gross budgeted expenditure 
between years reflects the programme 
of works for both capital and revenue 
needed by the Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee to which you contribute. The 
total Local Levy raised by this committee 
has increased by 2.00%. The total Local 
Levy raised has increased from £3.460m in 
2016-17 to £3.529m for 2017-18.

Severn regional flood and coastal committee

2016-17 
£000

2017-18 
£000

Gross expenditure 16,795 13,040

Levies raised 1,084 1,106

Total council tax base 923 940

Wessex regional flood and coastal committee

2016-17 
£000

2017-18 
£000

Gross expenditure 27,092 26,528

Levies raised 3,460 3,529

Total council tax base 979 998

Our vision and values
Our vision continues to be to use the resources 
available to us to improve the quality of life for 
Gloucestershire people. Our plans are built on three 
clear values that underpin our direction and decision, 
including living within our means, providing the 
basics, and helping communities help themselves. 
These values will make sure that the council remains 
flexible and responsive to local people’s needs and 
expectations.

Our funding
The funding which the council receives from central 
government has reduced dramatically in recent 
years. There have been reductions both in our 
general funding and in grants for specific services, 
projects and initiatives and we expect that trend to 
continue into the foreseeable future. 

Schools
The Dedicated Schools Grant is a specific grant 
funding Schools, early year’s settings and Children’s 
Centres. In 2017-18 this grant was announced as 
£427.010 million, an increase on 2016-17 reflecting 
changes in pupil numbers and transferring in of 
former grant funding streams. 

Investment in the future
The capital programme provides total investment 
in the county totalling £431.797 million, of which 
£103.811 million is newly funded in 2017-18. The main 
investment relates to Communities and Infrastructure 
(£215.13 million) and Schools and facilities for 
children (£132.84 million), with the remainder being 
in Adults (£15.72 million) and Business Support 
Services (£68.102 million).

Priority schemes totalling £13.32 million, not 
supported by grants or contributions have been 
included within the new programme on the basis that 
they will be funded from capital financing budgets, 
thereby avoiding the need for new borrowing. 
 



Recycle your
garden waste!

Garden 
waste 
will be 
collected 
fortnightly 
over the 10 
month period 
February to 
November 
inclusive.

To sign up, or to renew 
your licence,visit:
www.stroud.gov.uk/
gardenwaste
or call 01453 754424

 

 
*plus a one-off £20 

for purchase of 
your wheeled

bin

£36*
Only

*plus a one-off £20 
for purchase of 
your wheeled

bin

£36*
Only


